[RoNovosT]

OWNER'S
MANUAL

Models

P-6200 & P-6300

No. G104 05/94

C106



Copyright © Les Machineries Pronovost Inc., 1994

All rights reserved.
Printed in Canada.



PS8 ————————— e
) TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Item Page

1 Introduction .... . “wd

2 Safety cevvusans _ “ . .6

General SAfEly ... et s as s 6

Safety in OPeration ... seessesessesssseseessensonns 6

Safety with Maintenance ... sssssssesesesssnes 7

Safety in TRANSPOTE ..o st ss e s ssss e s et ee 7

SALELY 1N STOTAZE vvivrcsersrrer et sae e sesetsaseseseasssssssnanns 7

3 ) LT ] < I . . .8

SAfEty DECALS ...vviiccccrirrnririiitsieer et sr st st nenneenen 8

Maintenance DECALS ........c.cccovierriiiriinsenr et sesssererssasesesssesensassonns Y

4 Start-up..... s asaseasassasaasares 10

Basic Start-up Procedures ... secsesessesssesseesssssssessonas 10

Ground Preparation..........c.oevvieeceieenerssnsnnsiscnssssessssesesescssesesscssnssesssssssssenes 11

Adjustments of SIlaTUDE ....cvvireeecrccirerrreee e e ens 11

( ) Installation 0f TUDBE ...t e e 13

: OPEIALION ....vevcviririesevnineeerrns s re e s bbb esensseseeassaseesensssssssssenenees 15

Steering the SilaTUDE.......ccccuiericcccrerieeerereeieiiis s rseeres s eeeessssssesessssesssasansessens 17

5 MAINEENANCE covrcrinenssisssirirmiinsssisiscisessnsserrsssarssssssassssrassesssssssssasns sisensesesensessasseran 18

6 STOrage ..ouvenicisasssrinereeservenss eerennessssssanassass CeveennereeereeesssYNRRREEEraEsesaaaannanas vavesase 19

7 Specifications ......ceneeinniines veveresesss s N —— 20

8 Parts List - AU . |

SilaTube P-6200 ASSEMDBLIY .....oveuecrereeinsieereescrcs st reeeteeeeesecsssesssssssssesseseseens 21

~ SilaTube P-6300 ASSEILY ....cccoviviiiiiiiiiieicecinrcee et sesessssesessesesessssesesssaees 24

Detail of Arch Model P-6200 ..........cccoovuciiiiriiinmseceeessssesssssossossasssssssesscenns 27

Detail of Arch Model P-6300 ..........c.ccoerririimiercccinreeeereee v ceeeresesenans 28

Automatic System Detail.........covivvvirinieiecccei e rereseseresecenes e 29

Arch Cylinder P-6200 ......c.o.vceeveiierinne i iressssessssssececsssnsensassssssssnenans 30

Arch CylINEr P-6300 .......comiiiiceeeeriiieseieiietceiisresssestesesseeesesenesssensasssesesesesnes 31

Pusher Cylinder # 20G72 ... sres s sessss e e eeeneerens 32

6 Spool Control Valve # 32111 ...ttt eee st e serssesessaeateessnsee s 33

1 Spool Control Valve (SD4 standard) # 32138 ......cooveiernrirorisseseseseseeseeessseess 34

1 Spool Control Valve (SD4 modified) # 32110 .......coeeviireeierereersececosnsesesorsaee 35

Engine Assembly With PUMD .....ccccoiiiiiiceieeceevsiiriseereeee et seseseeseeesnenenene 36

Front Hub ITI000 ... b iveve st seeenensnssseseseenes 37

Rear HUub HS11 .ot isss s ssessss s tsescescsasssnsnonesosssas 38

. ) Hydraulic SYSteIN ..o s ssssoreses st eeeesssssesssssesssssssens 39
: Hydraulic Steet g OptOm s ososese s roesee s 42—

9 Torque Chart ............... " . 43

10 Warranty “ “ 44







INTRODUCTION

CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for choosing PRONOVOST. We are
confident this equipment will meet your requirements
in terms of quality, performance and reliability.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe
operation of your new SilaTube. It contains important
informatton which will help you achieve excellent
returns with your tubing-machine for years to come.

Please read this manual completely before operating
your SilaTube and keep it for future reference.

Before starting the machine, you or any other person
who will be operating the SilaTube must familiarize
yourself with the safety recommendations and the
operating instructions. Please read carefully and be
sure to understand and follow all recommendations
and procedures.

In this manual, the right and left sides of the SilaTube
are identified while standing at the discharge end of
the machine and facing it.

If you require additional information on your
SilaTube, please contact your PRONOVOST Dealer.

NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial number
and the date of purchase of your SilaTube in the space
provided.

When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
these numbers for a fast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOST parts for replacement.

The model and serial numbers are on the nameplate
shown on Fig. 1.

Figure 1

MODEL: £
SERIAL NO.: &
DATE OF PURCHASE: £




SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY
* WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL

ATTENTION!

BE ALERT
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED

This symbol «SAFETY ALERT? is used in this
manual and on the safety decals on the SilaTube. It
warns you of the possibility of danger. Carefully read,
understand and follow all safety recommendations
before operating the SilaTube.

1} Careful operation is the best assurance against
accidents. Carefuily read this manual and the
motor manual and follow all recommendations
before operating your SilaTube. It is the owner’s
responsibility to make sure that anyone who will
operate the SilaTube will read these manuals
before operating the equipment.

2} Never let a child operate the SilaTube,

3) Do not modify the SilaTube. Any non authorized
modification may affect the efficiency and/or
safety of the equipment.

4) Never operate the SilaTube with defective parts or
if damaged in any way. Have it repaired before
operating,

5) Make sure all fasteners are in place and properly
secured or tightened. Refer to torque chart on
page 43,

6) Avoid wearing loose fitting clothing when
working with the SilaTube. These could get
entangled in moving parts of the equipment and
cause accidents.

7) Keep motor clean and exempt of dust and debris.

8) Before using the SilaTube, inspect the area where
it is to be used and remove any object which could
hamper normal operation or damage the plastic
tube.

9) Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your
skin. Do not use your hands to locate a leak.

10) Plastic bags are impervious to air. Keep them
away from children to avoid suffocation.

11) When using a tractor equipped with a spear, be
extremely careful. Always lower the spear to the
ground before leaving your tractor.

12) Do not store, spill or use fuel near a flame, a hot
engine or stove.

SAFETY IN OPERATION

1) Be sure there are no obstructions around the
equipment and that no one stands near the
SilaTube when in operation.

2} Always refuel equipment when outside and away
from flames or sparks.

3) Never run the engine inside. Do not operate the
engine in a confined or non ventilated area.
Carbon monoxide is a colorless, odorless and
deadly gas.

4) Be careful when adjusting equipment with engine
running.




T

. -\\

/

SAFETY (cont’d)

5) Keep hands, feet, hair and clothing away from
maoving parts.

6) Should you need to step on the SilaTube for
whatever reasons, ALWAYS disengage the
pusher valve trigger mechanism since there is
RISK OF CRUSHING if not disengaged.

7) Do not refill fuel tank with engine running.
Always let the engine cool off for a couple of
minutes before refilling. Always use approved
fuel containers.

8) Do not operate the engine if fuel is spilled. Move
equipment away from the spill and avoid any
spark until the complete evaporation of the fuel.

9} Do not smoke while refueling.

10) Do not operate engine with any accumulation of
hay, leaves, dirt or any other combustible material

near the exhaust muffler.

11) Avoid touching the hot muffler and cooling fins
since they could cause burns to your skin.

SAFETY WITH MAINTENANCE

1) Perform the SilaTube maintenance according to
the recommendations contained in this manual.

2) Stop engine and relieve all hydraulic pressures
before doing inspection, maintenance or repairs.

3) Do not check spark with spark plug or wire
removed. Use the appropriate testing equipment.

4) Regularly check fuel lines and fittings for leaks.
Replace if necessary.

SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

1) Be sure to engage the two safety locks (A Figure 2)
provided for the rear wheels hydraulic cylinders (B
Figure 2).

2) Check local regulations for the transport of your
SilaTube on the road.

Be alert when pulling the SilaTube on the road.
Do not allow anyone to stand on it while in mo-
tion.

The road speed should be such as to maintain full
control over steering and braking.

5} Be careful while backing up.

SAFETYIN STORAGE

-7-

1) Letengine cool and drain fuel from tank.

2) Do not let children play in the area where the
SilaTube is stored.

3) Do not leave a ProTube installed on the SilaTube.

Do not let the SilaTube stand on the tires. Lower
it to the ground or on wooden blocks. THIS
WILL AVOID ANY ACCIDENTAL
CRUSHING OF ANIMALS OR ANYONE
WHO COULD CRAWL UNDER THE
EQUIPMENT.

Figure 2




DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

The safety decals are affixed wherever special safety
precautions are indicated. Locate them on the ma-
chine and read them carefully. If a decal is damaged,
lost or illegible, install a new one. Each decal is
identified with a letter and part number. The following
photos indicate where each one must be installed.

A ATTENTION

1- FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
IN OPERATOR'S MANUAL.

KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHINGS AWAY FROM POWER
DRIVEN PARTS.

STOP ENGINE BEFORE LEAVING THE EQUIPMENT.

MACHINE HAS TO BE COMPLETELY STOPPED BEFORE
STARTING TO ADNJST OR LUBRICATE.

KEEP PEGPLE AMD PETS AT SAFE DISTANCE FROM MACHINE.

KEEP ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE.

POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE SUIVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS DAMS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION.

A DANGER

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURIES, KEEP CLEAR OF
EQUIPMENT WHILE IN OPERATION.

GARDER LES MAINS, PIEDS ET VETEMENTS ELOIGNES DES
ELEMENTS MOBILES O ROTATIFS,

3. AVANT DE QUITTER LA MACHINE ARRETER Lt MOTEUR.

4. ARRETER COMPLETEMENT LA MACHINE POUR EFFECTUER
L'ENTRETIEN ET L'AJUSTEMENT,

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES SE TENIR
LOIN DE CET EQUIPEMENT LORSQUI'IL EST EN
MARCHE.

$- GARDER LES GENS £T LES ANIMAUX A UNE DISTANCE
SECURITAIRE,

6- GARDER TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEUR EN PlACE.m

Figure 3 Figure 5
Decal A Partno.: A101  Decal B Part no.: A102

Figure 4 Figure 6
-8-



N

' DECALS (cont'd)

()

N\ ADANGER///.

Figure 7
Decal C

Figure 8

MAINTENANCE DECALS

Part no.: A103

Figure 10

The maintenance decals indicate the points requiring

lubrication. Refer to the maintenance section for more

details.

Figure 11

ATTENTION

CHECK OIL LEVEL
PERIODICALLY.

VERIFIER LE NIVEAU
D'HUILE PERIODIQUE-
MENT.

—

Part no.: A 106

Figure 9

Part no.: A104



o ———AS———

STARTING-UP

BASIC START-UP PROCEDURES

STEP 1 APPLIES ONLY TO THE P-6300.

1) Please note, for shipment, the engine is
temporarily mounted in the transport position in
order not to exceed the legal width allowed on the
road. Consequently, it must be re-positioned
properly before starting. (Fig. 12)

2) Do not forget to unlock the hydraulic jack before
lowering and always lock it when in the retracted
position. (Fig. 13)

Figure 12 |

3) Verify for adequate tightness of all fastening
devices. Refer to torque chart on page 43.

4) Lubricate all points and guide mechanisms
requiring grease, with a high quality lithium base
grease containing molybdenum disulfide (MoS, )
such as «Esso Unirex EP1 Moly», « DARINA
XL-Multi Season Moly, Grade #1» from Shell or
equivalent.

5) Check oil level in hydraulic reservoir. Use good
quality tractor transmission and hydraulic system
oil such as «Trans Hydraulic Duratran» from Petro
Canada, <DONAX TD» from Shell or equivalent.

Figure 13 . ) )
6) Check tire pressure and adjust according to
recommendation indicated on the tires.

7} Check engine oil level.
8) Check the operation of all hydraulic cylinders.

9) Check the operation of the bale pusher
mechanism. It must operate freely and return to its
starting position automatically. Should the valve
(A Fig. 14) not engage positively, adjust the rod
end clevis (B Fig. 14).

-10-



S ——_——
' STARTING-UP (cont’d)

10} Check and if necessary, adjust the length of travel
of the pusher by changing the position of lug "A"
figure 15. To prevent bottomming of the piston,
always keep 4" to %" of travel at either end of the
cylinders. The retracted position is adjusted in the
same manner with lug "B" figure 15.

11) Check the surface of the stretcher arms for
smoothness. Any mark or protrusion could cause

tears to the ProTube.

I GROUND PREPARATION H
Figure 15

1) Choose a dry and well drained area.

2) Level and clean ﬁp site where the tubes will be
used.

3) Ifpossible, provide a sand bed of 2" to 3" (5-8
cm.) thick. This will help reduce damage from
rodents.

ADJUSTMENT OF SILATUBE

STEP 1 APPLIES ONLY TO THE P-6300

1) Position the six (6) stretcher hydraulic cylinder
assemblies according to the size of ProTube used.
Use the inside holes for 4 fi. tubes, 48" to 56" (1.22
to 1.42 m) (Fig.16). Use the outside holes for 5 ft.
tubes, 56" to 66" (1.42 to 1.68 m) (Fig.17).

Figure 16

2) Locate the rear end of the SilaTube approximately
5'(1.5m) away from the point where you want to
position the end of the tube. This will compensate
if there is some slippage of the first couple of
bales until there is enough ground friction to push
the SilaTube forward.

Figure 17

-11 -



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

3)

4)

3)

6)

" a0
rgure-zu

Adjust guides (A Fig.18) according to the width of
the bales. Use turnbuckles provided (B Fig.18).

Adjust tongue to its most inward position. If there
is a risk of interference with the front of the
tractor or with uneven ground, it is recommended
to remove it. (Fig. 19) -

Adjust rear wheels in order to have a minimum
amount of ground friction with the rear end of the
SilaTube (Fig. 20) while keeping it in contact with
the ground.

For maximum operating speed, you may set the
engine to full throttle, although it is preferable to
run it a speed closer to your rate of bale supply to
machine. This will result in a more economical
operation.

-12-



' STARTING-UP (cont'd)

INSTALLATION OF THE PROTUBE

To facilitate this procedure, adhere to the following
sequence:

1) Start engine.

2) Close the stretcher arms to the most inward
position and pull out the tube support plate. (Fig.
21)

3} Install tube on the stretcher arms. Place it so that
the name ProTube is facing outside when it
unfolds. Slide it carefully to the bottom of the
stretcher arms and between the two bottom plates,
being careful to remove all wrinkles, since they
could cause some tearing of the tube. (Fig. 22)

Figure 21

4) At this stage, apply a SLIGHT AMOUNT OF
TENSION to the tube.
P-6200: Open each pair of stretcher arms until the
end of the internal square tubing reaches the pilot
hole of the outer tube. (Fig. 23)
P-6300: Open each pair of stretcher arms until the
pilot hole in the square tubing reaches the lower
end of the guide tube. (Fig. 24)

Figure 22 5) Do not forget to fully retract the tube support plate
until it is locked in place. (Fig. 25)

Figure 23

-13-



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

6) Again check the tube position (Fig. 26) and
eliminate any wrinkles. Next, cut off all ties (Fig
27).

7) Now it’s time to close the end of the tube. Pull out
the outer ply for approximately 36" (91 cm) and
tie properly. (Fig. 28 and Fig. 29)

8) STRETCH THE TUBE ONLY WHEN
READY TO OPERATE. It may lose some of its
memory if kept stretched for too long a period of
time. If you must stop loading bales for a while,

. BRING THE TUBE DOWN TO A
Figure 25 MODERATE TENSION.

Figure 26 Figure 28

Fignre 27 Figure 29

-14-



—

hY

STARTING-UP (cont'd)

Figure 30

Figure 31

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

OPERATION

Before loading the first bale, disengage the pusher
control valve by flipping the safety lock outward.
(Fig. 30) Load the first bale on the machine,
operate the control valve manually until the bale
approaches the arms and stop it there.

Stretch the tube by operating the three valves
SIMULTANEOUSLY (Fig. 31) to obtain a
CLEARANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 2" to 3"
between the bale and the tube (Fig. 32). Readjust
stretcher arms individually if necessary.

At this point, check again the rear wheels
adjustment for minimum ground friction (step 5,
page 12) before engaging the bale pusher valve.

Reset the safety lock by pushing it fully inward.
Engage the valve manually to complete the cycle
automatically.

It is recommended to usc a spear (single or dou-
ble) on your loader to drop the bales onto the
SilaTube.

Once the bale is dropped, back up immediately to
make room for the SilaTube's forward movement.

After the first 3 or 4 bales, lower the rear of the
SilaTube to increase ground friction. This will
ensure that the bales will be real tight against each
other in the Protube.

Towards the end of the tube, keep at least 36" (91
cm) of plastic, in order to allow for proper closure
of the tube.

-15-



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

9) To push the last bale into the tube, install the pusher
extension supplied with the SilaTube. (Fig. 33)

10) Manually engage the pusher valve to initiate the
last bale cycle. (Fig. 34)

11) Remove the pusher extension and store it in it's
receptacle on the right hand side of the SilaTube.
(Fig. 35)

12) Close up end of ProTube as previously described.

! (Fig. 28 & Fig. 29)

Fiure 33 _

13) Regularly inspect the ProTubes. If torn or
punctured, repair openings with proper means.

Figure 34

Figure 35

-16-



A

——”

STARTING-UP (cont'd)

Figure 36

Figure 37

STEERING THE SILATUBE

1) A triangular shape hoop has been installed on the
fixed section of the tongue (Fig. 36). This
provides a quick and efficient method to influence
or change the direction of travel of the SilaTube
without leaving the tractor. Simply insert the bale
spear in the lower part of the triangle on the side
you wish to shift the SilaTube and lift slightly.

2) Ifthe SilaTube has a tendency to always turn on
the same side, you may adjust the direction of the
wheels with the help of turnbuckles. (Fig. 37)

3) A hydraulic steering control mechanism is also
available as an option, in this case, an additional
control valve (Fig. 38) and an additional cylinder
(2.5" x 8" stroke) are required (Fig. 39).

-17-




#
——————————————————————————m S

MAINTENANCE

1)

2)

3)

Refer to the manufacturer’s instructions for the
engine.

Use a high quality lithium base grease containing
molybdenum disulfide (MoS, ) such as «Esso
Unirex EP1 Moly», « DARINA XL-Muiti Season
Moly, Grade #1» from Shell or equivalent.

Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth
before adding grease in order to avoid injecting
dirt or sand.

Repair or replace damaged grease fittings.

Lubricate long pusher guides every 8 hours of
operation.

Lubricate stretcher arms guides every 20 hours of
operation.

Lubricate all grease fittings every 20 hours of
operation.

Open, clean and lubricate wheel bearings once a
year.

9) Check oil level in hydraulic reservoir every 20
hours of operation. If necessary add good quality
trans hydraulic oil such as «Trans Hydraulic
Duratran» from Petro-Canada, «DONAX TD»
from Shell or equivalent.

10) Change oil filter after the first 50 hours of
opetation and then every 250 hours. Use
replacement filter no. K-22001, PRONOVOST
part No. 32007.

11) Check all nuts and bolts once a year. If necessary
use torque chart on page 43.

12) Check all bolts on wheels after first 5 hours of
operation and then every 50 hours.

13) Check tire pressure every 50 hours. Adjust
according to manufacturer’s recommendation
indicated on the tires.

-18-



e

STORAGE

Store the SilaTube in a cool, dry place.
Lower the SilaTube frame on wooden blocks.

Keep tires off the ground and cover them if left
exposed to the sun.

Keep all piston rods in the retracted position. This

will assure better protection against the elements.
..

Wi

Clean your SilaTube.
Touch-up or repaint if necessary.
Lubricate all points before storage.

Drain all fuel from tank and follow engine
manufacturer's storage recommendations.

-19-



SPECIFICATIONS

P-6200
Overall length: 165" (4.19 m) (without the 82" (21.6 cm) tongue)
Overall width: 100" (2,54 m)
Height: 92" (2.34 m) (transport position)
Bale diameter: 48" to 56" (1.22 to 1.42 m) diameter
Engine: B/S 9 HP
Starting: Manual
Two stage hydraulic pump: 3 gal at 2500 psi/ 11 gal at 1100 psi
Fronthub:  cap. 1000 pounds (450 kg) 4 bolts
Rear hub:  cap. 1800 pounds (810 kg) 5 bolts
Frontrim: 10" x 8" - 4 bolts
Rear rim: 15" x 6" - 5 bolts
Front tires: 20.5" x 8" - 4 ply (with tube)
Rear tires:  6.7" x 15" - 4 ply (without tube)
Capacity: 100 bales per hour (Best conditions and experienced operator)
Oil tank capacity: 5.75 gal US (4.75 gal imp.) (21.75 liters)
Plastic tubes used: | ProTube 0.004 mil., 150' (47.72 m) length
No. P-62204 for bale 48" to 56" (1.22 to 1.42 m) diameter
Weight on tongue: 1360 pounds (612 kg) app.
Total weight: 3900 pounds (1755 kg) app.
P-6300
Overall length: 165" (4.19 m) (without the 8'4" (21.6 cm) tongue)
Overall width: 112" (2.85 m)
Overall width: 104" (2.64 m) (motor in transport position & without tires)
Height: 93" (2.36 m) (transport position)
Bale diameter: 48" to 66" (1.22 to 1.68 m) diameter
Engine: B/S 9 HP
Starting: Manual
Two stage hydraulic pump: 3 gal at 2500 psi/ 11 gal at 1100 psi
Front hub: cap. 1000 pounds (450 kg) 4 bolts
Rear hub: cap. 1800 pounds (810 kg) 5 bolts
Frontrim: 10" x 8" - 4 bolts
Rearrim: 15" x 6" - 5 bolts
Front tires: 20.5" x 8" - 4 ply (with tube)
Rear tires:  6.7" x 15" - 4 ply (without tube)
Capacity: 100 bales per hour (Best conditions and experimented operator)
Oil tank capacity: 5.75 gal US (4.75 gal imp) (21.75 liters)

Plastic tubes used:

ProTube 0.004 mil., 150' (47.72 m) length
No. P-62204 for bales 48" to 56" (1.22 to 1.42 m) diameter
No. P-62205 for bales 56" to 66" (1.42 to 1.68 m) diameter

Weight-on-tongue—1410-pounds-(635-kg)-app-

Total weight:

4150 pounds (1868 kg) app.

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

-20-



l

. SILATUBE P-6200 ASSEMBLY

«21.

8]



SILATUBE P-6200 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QaTy
1 32107 ProTube SUPPOrt PlAtE «uuicieiiiir e s it b sar s s e sn e s i et e s s na s s raaese e an s e nnass 1

2 32108 Safety locking mechanism for rear Wheels ..o 2
3 Std. Bolt %" NC x %" lg + nut & lock washer ..o s 2
4 25TRO8 Cylinder 2.8" x 8" StaNDANG ... .icuueeeuiniraian e e e e 2
5 D-60051 PN 1" 2 37 10 vavrvrenurrrinsssrssassiessesreassntsrniotamnnoiisintinsaserrettasetaentiiierssoinestrrsannsnerraessrsss 8
6 32109 LETE FEAF AXIE vvurrrenrerrenrseensrssryessssnmrasenstnsssssssrinssssssastsissassnsassstssessnsnnsnstsossirantrarnsenns 1
7 32037 Hub H-511 {see details P. 38) i icaiiinissisrnsrs s e s sasssras s tras s ebrrassrsrasssssas 2
8 R-1555 BRI 15 X 5 X 5 tivtvuensenrenrenrnessissnresansrnmrnsmasnsnssitenssstassstsnsssssssaststssnssaresnasssnssnnssrsssssane 2
9 PN-6.7015 Tire 6.7 x 15-8 ply + tube 8.70 x 16 TR-15 ..eiviriniiiiiiiiiiinimi e e e 2
10 32034 Pint fOr r@aT aX18 {P-B200) 1.oviivirverrerienrrarrasnesisnrnstsstassssssssssassatesissessasssnatssesnsnstisessnans 2
11 Std. Cotter Pin 5/32" X TY2" 10 reeeeermrereiiiiiiiiisss it rrenrscan et e e s v e e e e s a e e 4
12 Std. Grease fitting % "-28 Straight ......c.oioiiiimimmmiir i e e e 6
13 32110 1 spool control valve {SD4 modified) {see details p.35) ....ccovvviviiiiiiiinnn 1
14 32111 6 spool control vaive {see details P. 33) rviivirmiii s 1
15 --- B&S 9 HP engine assembled with pump (see details p. 36) ........c..ciiinnimmmicn e 1
16 PN-20.58 Tire 20.5 X 8 X 10 = 4 PIY cenneiiiiriiiricrninirresir st st ra st rraa s aaa s s e r e e b 2
17 R-1064 R 10 X B X B ivriviennraisssssinssesiossenrnesrssrnssansessenrnrsassattbssssssatassinsessnssnsninsrasssantonnanbtos 2
18 53015 Hub H-1000 (see details P. 37} coiiriinniinimarn it rr s s sass s s e s s e s s s 2
19 32112 Spacer %" i.d. x 1" 0.0, X 1" g trrrmrumeeiiiee s e 2
20 32113 TUNDUCKIES 202" & B0 2" wveviririrteetrantsreirneeseriraearenrarsresinrnsnnsdiitisstesnsnattrasssssrassnrasts 1
21 32114 CASLIE MTUL 1™ = B tuvureureurreurnnsssssessnsranrassssssasssrntsnassnssasssssasbosessstsbnssasnnseatsnrvassassnnnansssi 1
22 Std. COTEr PN B/327 X 2" tiivvssrmneriirssciiineiii e cene s et esssss s s s rrns s s ssd b s e e e aan s 1
23 32115 Base, hydraulic JACK .....evvrercieciimiiiisrssssn st b e e 1
24 32116 Body, hydraulic JACK ...eeeerrreeeeiiiiiiiiiiissss i s s aa e 1
25 32117 Pin for hydraulic JacK Base ..........iiiiiiiiiissssiss e s e 1
26 32118 Pin for hydraulic jack DoAY .....c..ccoiiiiiiiimmmiiieenin e s 1
27 25TRO4 Cylinder 2.5 x 4% standard .......coovvermmim s e e 1
28 32119 Front axle assembly (P-6200) .....cciieriirmnriencsrimmmimmnimiisiireennee reerrrrereesrearareiats 1
2% 32019 P T v eoeensessessssnemernsrsestassnnssasrrrrtassssssssnssnssssssssasinsestinnstasnanessbrrnstodstesstrassransantsnsorere 2
30 20172 Cylinder 2" x 72" Ig {see details P. 32) .vvveeiiiiirrcicesen e s 2
31 32205 P-B200 DAL TAM FTAMIE veuviernernirrrrrrirosescnsrsnssrtsrssnssesessassrasnassssssbssbsnsssssssnannnssnstentasss 1
32 32121 RAM EXTENSION SUPDOTE vvvuuevanceerrrnrrsrusimmsscrsestsssssssmassssamsmassestborssnsssanagsspnssnnstossasnser 1
33 32122 PiTl +ovevennsemesasassenssassnmnsennsessssssnssnnssisssennannasessssssscesssestassenssesssnnrretstessstrssasinastatsnsanines 1
34 Std. Cotter Pin B/18™ X 1Y I cvvrirrisinnsrnririrrrr e stenis e eees s ee s s s st ecesssas s as s s s nnnn e e e ne 2
35 32123 Ram extension SUPPOrt SPrNG ....cccviiiissassriisena. eraratethrrrareteaeetertenattansrarEtinanans i
36 Std. WV RSHET 1™ it evsescnracestunesstsssonnenssnrssensensonsssnstsrestonsssrsssnssssssaressnssbsssssivanssnssrnsnnssassane 1
37 32124 REETE EXEEIISION «vvuvrrusasarraesturreasasnrnnestosssssssssesasessssesiesassssanstinanssasstdsdssiesrssnaesasaratoarsaes 1
38 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 3%" Ig + nut & 10ck Washer .....ccciccveriimeieiinnin e e e e senas 2
39 32022 REIMI QUILE 1o vereetinnensineers s eas s s rarasas 11 s s s ns e d e s s b e R E e r e a a4 e n g e s aas s aaans s ranenes 2
40 32198 oL LT R 41| DT P PP PPPPPPPIPPPPVPPPPPPITIIPTPRILS e 1
41 Std. Bolt %" X 5" Ig + NYlon I0CKNUL....o..iiiiiiiiimrimmnier s e rae s nna e 4
42 32008 Tension spring 114" X 377 10 v e 3
43 32199 D AV DAL 1vveeeersesrsrsssnnrssassssnsarsnnrassassssassseasnssssstsssasassnnsssrssrnsasssnusssannensstassarsransensonss -1
44 32024 D] E LY PP PP PPS S PPII PR COPRPPITPP PRI PPIPSRPPREY FEPE 1
45 DA3070-56 FILER PIN ClID 1vvuvesesrereersesermmmmmmmmrniiisiannaacesserrrarasanesass s800saninssniss st titestttsssetesnnasantsns 1
48 Std. Bolt " NCx 1%"Ig + nut & lock wWasher......cccoo i e 4
47 322086 P-B200 MBI FTBIMIE 1 eueerterrsrrsrrarasrstossnrasessensasssnssnsaseasnsessnasasssssersdtssraseranassssssssonsrnntinss 1
48 32128 Locking mechanism for JACK ........ciivrrremmiiiiiie it sis s s s aaas s e naa s 1
49 Std. Bolt 7/16" NC x 3" Ig + nut + lock washer + flat washer...............cciiiiniiiann 4
50 Std. Boit 5/8" NC x 2% " Ig + nylon I0CKNUL ..ot bbb s s e 4
51 32014 TUFNIBUCKIE 10 1orierernsissrsssssasasstvransnasrassnssesstonssssessnssssnstsssnstrrnssnnsensrassrrststabbensessnnsers 2
52 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 3%" Ig + nylon [0CKNUL......ciiiciiinirii s rerncss st s s e b 4
53 32025 Left bale guide (P-B200) .cccc.isiivveeiissiiiririersiiiorsistreessirmniissssstttserenemmam st arisesiisnaasnens 1
54 32026 I £ 1L €L P O PP PR PP PP RIS PTPRPPPRT RS TR 1
55 32027 2T LUl s e 11 11 O O P PP PP PTPRPTRTT O PP 1
56 32028 Right bale guide (P-B200} .....cciceiirrerimrersiiiniiisnairr s s e s e 1



- SILATUBE P-6200 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION Qary
57 32029 Ol FESEIVOIT CAP tiiiiiiiiiirririrer s ccrensracttisarasreacassnsessansssrasrnnsnesessnasnssasnesnetsnntssssesnrrnes 1
58 Std. Rt T TR T A S I R PO 1
59 Std. Bolt 7/16" NC X 1" + Ut & 106K WaSHEF ... .ciiiiei i iirrcenrr e rnrerest vn s s e nrentaveas 4
60 32030 DD SHICK ©eurieuiiressrenssnaceremieneaersreassansesensanereserensraesesesnsssiesnnssensssssonsrensnssnsesnrsressenren 1
61 32031 Hydraulic oii filter adaptor FSPT107-TE DNN ... ..ciiiiietieiciiiireiicrirnniteseraressraensrasnsrnsnssces 1
62 32007 Paper filter K-22007 ... ccviiiiiiiiiesirireneiinn e reananae eetteereatiasrearrretareserrenentesasnrrnaris 1
63 32033 L0 T Yo ] PPN 1
64 32032 [ £ T o] [N T OSSN 1
65 32129 RIGRE PRI AXIE ...cereieeeci v e rea e srcas e e aracass b eavarrnrrssnstrarsnssnrannensernessrsnrrnrsoee 1
66 Std. Nylon tocknut " NC i s s rssen st ee s s s s s sane s snaraane nranes 1
67 32130 Compression Spring 13/32" X 12" 0 iviiiriveiiiiirriereissassiierssssnrerartrmsracerassasrasassenssnens ]
68 32131 Locking device for support plate ....cvvveveinrvrrcanena U 1
69 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 2 3/4" Ig + nylon IOCKNUL .....vviiiiiieiriiirccrn e ceees e renera e re s e s s nas 2
70 32207 LT | (o OO TP RPRON 1
71 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 3" 1g + nylon [0CKNUL ...oviviiiiiiiiiieiicieriinesiir s rasesarsranearsarensransres 1
72 32208 LG TT - ¢« P O N 1
73 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1 1/4" Ig + nyfon [0cknUt ..c.coeirieiie v e s re s e e e .2
74 32209 Retaining plate for steering triangle ..o e 1
78 Std. Bolt 5/16" NC x 2 3/4" Ig + nylon locknut ..o i s s e s s 3

-23-



SILATUBE P-6300 ASSEMBLY




SILATUBE P-6300 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION aTyYy
1 32107 ProTube SUPPOTE PIETE cviiuiiii e reisr e e reas i e reatan s sbn ssbtatr s smnsseenrensanernsnsonnns 1
2 32108 Safety locking meachanism fOr rear WHEels ....c.cevuiiieiireiiiiceriri i e eeereean s essssessensennnes 2
3 Std. Bolt 14" NC x 34" Ig + NUL SUI0CK WASHEE .viuiiiiiiciiiiriiririsierussnsensensonsencressesrsressnressrense 2
4 25TRO8 Cylinder 2.5" X 8" StaNdard ... ...c.cciiiiiiiiiicii s s rets e raas e b cerna s raas s na et senseans 2
5 D-60051 LT I S o T S OO PR 8
8 32109  Leftrear axle ..vviivvviiereeceiinneiiee e eessee e rnarresaeas et e ee et eeatt et e a e et reaesen 1
7 32037 Hub H-517 (828 details P. 3B ..icvvciirririiirrinienierorrinsseresreessreessesnssiserssssssersssssressensensees 2
g R-1555 RIME 15 X B X B oiiviri i iiriieiie i rnrtrrrrtrasis s rrer s ss e assae s s e nrmanssssmanesssesatansreennsennsennnne 2
9 PN-6.7015 - Tire 6.7 x 15 -6 ply + tube .70 X 15 TR-T5 1rieuciiriiiriniriireernneereesiesnrerssnsrssssresessersees 2

10 32083 Pin for rear axle {P-B300) ..i.iiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiir e raseansasstessesassnen et rarrrersrarerasteres 2
11 Std. GOt PN B/ 2 X T 2 I irtiiiteinnrrerrraistuietrrassnsertiesansiossstaseasennsenstnsetrnnersseraseronsanee 4
12 Std. LCTET: T I /R T 111 ]2 o N 6
13 32110 1 spool control valve SD4 modified {se8 details P. 35) cuuviiicirrneeriiiiiiiriniianssrneenrnresnsensen 1
14 31111 6 spool control valve {see details P. 33} .oooviiiiiiiini i s e sb e sa it 1
15 --- B&S 9HP engine assembled with pump {see details P. 36} .uivcviiirriiiiiiiiiiiissiiiscisiierneens 1
18 PN-20.58 Tirg 20.5 X 8 X TO - 4 PIY iiiiiiiiiicciiiiiirreirerreerir s erressenestannrrensresnnnstesnsrersseennnnsnnssnnen 2
17 R-1064 RimM TO X B X 4 .ivviiiisiiiiiiannniicsinessssasinsennes eetastesrrrnesraaeas e anrrrarnns eerrvarrme s enenrnrne 2
18 53015 Hub H-1000 (S8 details P. 37) cevuiiievireeiireiiiesiemmisesssaisasessssriorsionsensesessensssessnsnsssnnse 2
19 32112 Spacer %"id. x1"od. x1"1g ......... N 2
20 32113 Turnbuckles 20727 10 B0 12" ittt e ra s raa st s renatran sr s s s ernns 1
21 32114 CASTIE MUL T = B oiiiiiiiiiitimrrrrrnurrs s eesnstsrersessorerornasssrmssrassssrasssstssssmensssnsssnsssrasssnens 1
22 Std. COtEaN PN B3 2" X 2™ Lo iiiieiierrcr it es v ant st s rraesena s b eeansesreasssmnsassansysrernnansenn 1
23 32115 Base, NYAraUliC JACK ...vue. i iiiiriiieseuiane et srarasrraes s s erssasstasesnansssmmnsternssessssaseenenson 1
24 32116 Body, hydraulic JACK ...eveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirsnrrnrisrrersessesssrrisssesns s roeenaesssssrenrnsseressensonnnns 1
25 32117 Pin for Rydraulic JACK DBSE .......vcvviiiiiiiiiiirisniirerirrreiirras st ressraesssbsreensssannssssnssesensennnes 1
26 32118 Pin for hydraulic JAack DOy ......cccovvviirrrriiis i ieiera e srneseer e renansssssnssnrsenseensannss 1
27 25TRO4 Cylinder 2.5 X 4" STANGEAIT ...cccciierivrriirverarisneressrrrsrraesesrsnssrassecessssessssammssesnssssrssanessenss 1
28 32162 Front axie assembly {P-B300} ... iiiiiiiivrrerirrririrraetisesesrnessresessssnsensessassrrsensssesnnsesnese 1
29 32019 T2 T I P PP U 2
30 20172 Cylinder 2" x 72" 1g (388 details P, 32} 1uicviirieerirerniaresirrnsiiensieneeseerasssttrrertsssesesssnsinis 2
31 32216 P-6300 bale ram frame ...cvivviieeniiisrraresercernsesrossressesseseenss TSR POTPPRPTI 1
32 32121 Ram extension SUPPOM ... iieiiccecerirnrrerecerrina et rerrscersssreresssrasserasssssnssens eeernrranens 1
33 32122 T O 1
34 Std. Cotter PiN 3/T6" X 128" {0 rireeii e rtnee e v st e s s ersre s s s s r e eae s s s snnssanssnasmnnansnnnn 2
35 32123 Ram extension SUPPOM SPING ...iiiieiiiiciriiirernesriseasiensasrasenstaessrinsrnsssesssassnnsssanseronees 1
38 Std. R4 == T U O O 1
37 32124 RAM EXEBMSION 1.\ \iiiiisiiiirrrariaarrtrsereesrinestiiantrrne s ssas et sasstsassttrbnnernsrresessenseensnssnnnsnns 1
38 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 3%2" Ig + Nt & 100K WASHEI .ceviivieeeiiieie e rrece s eeeanses e snasses e srasern 2
39 32022 =1 e 1V o L RO 2
40 32198 1A= T IR T g e L P O 1
41 Std. BOM 12" X 5" Ig + NYION J0CKNUE . verrn it ieicireisenessesiseessstnssssennsamssetserssseessrssrnsssrsssssans 4
42 32008 TenSion SPIiNG 17 X 312" I cirreriirrrrrmmenuuriiirerersierrrasssiressrnsreemnssissssnnneeesenssreensessesans 3
43 32199 DIFAWDAF .oauiiiiieiiiii it v s e e e e sen e e ron b a et e et a4 bt rrmeran s s fan e bas 1
44 32024 DrAWDAN PN et reesei e e aaa b e e s st romaa e e s st e s eaha s nrnnnre e erbraars 1
45 DA3070-56 Hiteh pin Clip 57827 ooiiri it rere e e ies et e reese st rees et rrn e sasn v oansrtsbsnsssetnsasnassssnnensnnns 1
46 Std. Bolt 72" NC x 172" Ig 4 nUE & 10CK WaSNET ... iievireciiieeeeirrnaess e sesinssseascsmnsennsnsanssonns 4
47 32217 P-6300 Main frAmME ..uuviiiiiiriririrrerrrerr e eieeestrrestres s ssnsesssssstorstinsrmnneenransensamsnensrin 1
48 32128 Locking mechanisSm for JACK .....vvveieiiiiiisiiireecinie e s e ee e rra e aat s serne s ssannesasses s snsennn 1
49 Std. Bolt 7/16" NC x 3" Ig + nut + lock washer + flat washer......covviiiireeeensrreronerncneeneanees 4
50 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 272" Ig + nylON [OCKNUE ...ec.iiitcirie i eeee v s eres et s remeseasssnn s s senrmnnns 12
51 32014 LY =TT L= 1 RN 2
52 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 31" Ig + NYIOn {0CKNUE ..euvrtiiiiiveeiiii st sieesttmtenes s aeeseesnssamsnermnans 4
53 321658 et BalE GUIdE (P B3 00) L. i i it vrrereernrenrsvansrensesssomsaenssssnssreenssannessssnnesnsronenmeeereens 1
54 32026 =0 o T o O U 1
55 32027 BNt PrOtECLON ..o it ivii i ee b et eesresree s e st erereanteessnsssessentsnnsnnnsarnseneernnn 1
56 32166 Right bale guide {P-B300) ....uuuiiiiiieeeeieiiiiineiciireerrrsieeerrssesssssisissstssssnnsmmnssreerensoseessnnnnns 1



T et

SILATUBE P-6300 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF.

57
58
53
60
61

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

PART #

32029
Std.
Std.

32030

32031

32007

32033

32032

32129
Std.

32130

32131

32084
Std.

32210
Std.
Std.

32211
Std.

32212
Std.
Std.
Std.

32213

32214

32215

32208
Std.

32207

DESCRIPTION a7ty

O] FEEBIVOIF GAD 1vvvsrrernsnnsiasssrrenssosnnesssssressmsmistiesnmsseesissessseenssrrnnssssasttrrassterasstmsnssasras
RO PN 57327 X 1A 1oieeiirisnrtseissrrmnnarsanaiesse e r s s rt s bt r e r e n s et b rfaaaae s se s naneras 1
Bolt 7/16™ NC x 1" + nut & 106K WaShET ....ciiviiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiinienirsrirs s s saenns 4
[ T PP PP PP TP PP P R R 1
Hydraulic oil filter adaptor FSP107-1E DNN ....ccciiimniiiis e 1
Paper filter K=22007T ....ovicrtiirriimiii s e e a e s e s 1
Ol PG BEVOIT +ruremeranerrsenanssenssssossssenssensnsansssesssesssbbsssasssssstnensttssasssensssanassensetssosstossins 1
00 1T E LR R U OO PO S PP P PP RPPPPIIP I T PP ISP 1
RIGNT FEAF AXIE 1ovcvarrrmreeirsiainnrrnrssrrre s n s s e b p e et n s st aa s ees s bt tbes 1
NYION OCKNUE Y™ NG L iiiiiiiiiinnis s rer e de s R s e s e naaaaa s s g aa e o 1
Compression spring 13/32" X 172" |G i e 1
Locking device for SUPPOrt Plate ......ccevriieiiiiiirrr e e 1
SPACEr T1" X 12" I vereeririnnneeeniomisisinaanrae st e e e e et 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1 1/4" Ig + nylon IOCKNUL L. iereeeeecvneirscr s sess s e 2
VAIVE SUPPOTT ueereerrirrsrirrenmessasesssmermmmnrinebbtsrsrasssseensssistassastssssmmmmesrettiosarsirieaaris 1
Bolt 5/16" NC x 2 3/4" Ig + nylon I0CKNUL .....vvivmmenriinriiiri s vas s sensnas 3
Bolt 7/16" NC x 3/4" Ig + lock washer............cevvevninnnnen, erevetreesvannerrrranarnsterornaraarr 2
BUBIT «nvernssesesenmseasenssrassrenssrinosreoonassnnsstststssssnrsthersssissstnmsnnitsstosssessisstessnessesssnassniasns 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 3" Ig + nylon I0CKNUL .eeuviiiiiiins i s s 1
AT DTG +ueeereasssssssseenssssernenernraernsssssssssrsbssssssssinnnsssstsssnsnsssssensneetiossnssserssrenbisssaiiins 2
Bolt 1/2" NC x 3. 1/2" 1g + nylon I0CKNUT ...vvviveiimmiiiiienciisinrrssr s sy ses 8
Bolt 5/8" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon [0CKNUT .....oiivvvimniireeneirene s s se s e 4
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon JoCKNUL cvvevvimeeeirciiec e ias i s 4
L7 1L O P P PP PPY P P TTPP P LRT LTI LIEPR P 1
AALCT TBITIC v ueevaresrnreasiassnennnsssssronasenssassrrsbsshrsseasssssassssonssastrnssnsdtstsrsstsesnssssseassnssasnures 1
Support structure for Fam QUIE ... s 1
Retaining plate for steering tHANGIE ......covvvvrriririnn s s 1
Boit 3/8" NC x 2 3/4" Ig + nylon locknut .......ccoarmmmcrici i i 2
GEUAI +vensrvnsrrereresnonssnassnsrenstesssssssasnesssesasssnssasssssssserstannsnnstranssessnsnsensrnsis SN 1

-26 -



. DETAIL OFARCH MODEL P-6200

REF.

OO B WN =

CYL. POSITIONS

QTy CYL. POSITION #

PART # DESCRIPTION
12345 86
L A O O3 1 T S O 1 - - - -
302156 LY 3T - R -1 - -1 -
K10 7 B O V1 T 1] U - -1 1 - -
Std. Boit 5/8" NC x 2" Ig + nut & lock Washer ....c..ccceceveeevivenirnneancnss 444444
L] (o PO o - 11 ol o+ T 1 L 222222
=] o PO o 1 M ST 111111
32038  SIrEtCher 8rM civveeciiiiiiiiiieieienrennsees s roesenerstseassssssnnsenneeaarnns 1 - - - -1
32039  SHrelCREI BN oviieiiaiiie i varenreretre i raerrstsstesrenssessesssnsnssassenses -1 - -1 -
32040  SHretCREI @M1 tvviiiiieciereivieireeeie i ir st i s nerasnnrinr s arssnrasssnses --11 -

-27-



DETAIL OF ARCH MODEL P-6300

2

1
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY CYL POSITION #
12345 6
1 Std., P 1" X 3" IQ ceeerrrrrenrnirerimnniiiiesne e e 111111
2 B0HT10  CYINAEE cocciciiieieriiiie e cvinr s s s e 1 - - - -1
2 BO0HT5  CYINGRT vuuviecrririnrnniisiiersnnsaaee i ras s sstees s s st -1 - -1 -
2 BOHT7  CYIINGRE evirererirviriiriseessinrsnsssansrrrasassssssns it iiisessrntanssassnenassseens - 11 - -
3 Std.  Hair pin 1/8" cievrveeeiriiitiieieisn st ssisii s e s eaaneaesaan 444444
4 32152  SrELCHEN GITN cevreeriarinrnreararsrrnsrssosssrissassasscnensesisssitsrasatsisasarias 1 - - = - -
4 32153 SLrOtCHET M .ivivrverreccareanartisiossstiintrarmestirsternrrststaseassinssassssass -1 - - - -
4 32154  SLretCher @MTL civvveeereeeerntrniireismesrsinirsmtieressaesmssstanmssrmrsaiiness - -1 - - -
4 F2T155  SLrELCHET GIITE tvvurererenerairrasnessissnesramaststirnrnsssrtassnamsststeserssnsrassns - - -11 -
4 32156  SUrotCher @M .oveeeeivirsrrrorssiriiiiierissereaeemsssssirianrmisssscionn - - - = -1
5 32157  Stretcher arm guUide v viiiiinssnin i e 1 - - - -1
5 32158  Stretcher arm gUIde ......ocviivrieieieniiiiinnmri s -1 - -1 -
5 32159  Stretcher arm gUIde ..ivivrreecesriiniiiieni e aseasaens --11 - -
6 32160 PIm T X 6" lg s s +111 11
7 Std.  Hitch pin clip B/32" .eeoiiiiiriirrseriens s 111111
8 32161 (=T O P8 Al T [OOSR OO OUSTPPTPPRNYPTSTRE TR 111111



i

AUTOMATIC SYSTEM DETAIL

)
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 32139 ROd (P-B200) enrveniieirie i cerceriee i e s et cen s e re s e ennaan e e rarebtra b ranreans 1 -
1 32140 RO (P-B300) teuieniiiiiiniiiiiiiniurriar i inrssra s s aeri s st asbesebanssersnsnssnnrerssensenns -1
2 32141 REar STOPPET cuvvni i e e e 11
3 Std.  Square head set screw B5/16" NC X %" 10 .oivceiiiiiiiiii e e e e 2 2
4 32142 L 0T ) o] o 0T 11
5 32110 1 spool control valve {SD4 modified) (see details p. 35} .coccvvvveiiiinirnerinian s 11
6 Std.,  Bolt M8 x 1.25 x 16mm Ig + lock Washer .........ciiveiiiiiinieirireseneennessnnsns 11
7 Std. Fiat head screw 10-24 UNC x 1" Ig + aylon locknUt .........ccevenveiiniiviinieiencnnes 1 1
8 32144 Flat washer 37168 (brass) ..oouvciceiiiriin e rir e escves st es s s e snsnnees 2 2
9 B 1 O 11
10 Std.  Roll pin 5/32" X' T 3/4" 1g riiiieeiiiniinre e e etre e re e e s re s rm e se e eas 1 1
11 Std.  NUt Ja" NF e st et e emn s rma s rma e nnnas 1 1
12 L T | | 1 1
13 51436 Pin 2" ax 13%"[g + cotter pin 1/8" X %" 19 «ivviriiiiii v ennreren 11
14 Std. ROl PiN B/32" X 38" I o oeeriie it e e e 1 1
15 32146  Valve actuator pin + 2 nut 5/16" NC + lock washer ........c.ccovvnvenieniinnnnn. 11
186 32147 - Bod [P-B200) ..ot e e e 1 -
16 32148 Rod (P-B300) ... e e e e as -1
17 32149  Lock Washer /18 L i i irt et e s e e e rea e snsas s s an e aenerrenn 11
J 18 32150 Spool handle + 2 Ut MB X 1.25 .ivvviiiireeiiiiiniie e eeceereee e s s s en e eas 1 1
19 32151 Spoolhandle SUPPoH e T 1—1
20 Std.  Bolt 5/16"NC x 2%" Ig + nut & 1ock WasSher ........c..coveeimineeeiiiiiceereneens 2 2

-20.



ARCH CYLINDER P-6200

Q‘\}"&\ AN

Y

(&) (9 (9 Qv
W3R ]
g&i@\:\v&\\\\:&\\x\‘\\‘\\‘\\\\\‘\“\\\\‘\\\‘\\“\)@\“i\‘\\‘\fi%
i\\'f '\7,’/7 277
| A
MODEL LENGTH A
30210 16"
30215 21" ©
30217 23"
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION
1 BU-334  Back-upring 3/16" x 2 5/8" x 3" .......ciiiinneii,
2 OR-334 O-ring 3/18" x 256/8" X 3" coriiiriiiiiiniiennin,
3 OR-018  Q-ring 1/16" x 3/4" x 7/B" .cccviiiiiiiiiiiiinrvines
4 PSP-334  O-ring "heavy duty" 3/16" x 2 5/8" x 3" ..........
5 OR-218 O-ring 1/8" x 1 1/4" x 1 1/2" iiiiviiiiviiinneees
6 BU-218 Back-up ring 1/8" x 1 1/4" x 1 1/2" ...l
7 CR12330  Wiper 1/8" x 1 1/4" x 1 1/2" .o
8 Std. NUt 7/B" NF ..oeeiirsiierensicrnrnrar s irssniasanaeneraes
9 D-6000  Piston 3" di@l. vvovevereerniiiniiiiiiis s
10 D-6096  Cylinder body 3" for 30210 .......ccvvni i
10 D-6097  Cylinder body 3" for 30Z15 ......cooivviiiiciiiiinis
10 D-6098  Cylinder body 3" for 30Z17 w.ovvveiiiiiiiniiinnnaenns
11 D-6099 Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30210 and 30H10...........
1 D-6100 Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30215 and 30H15...........
11 D-6101 Piston_rod_1_1/4" for 30Z17 and 30H17...........
12 D-6093  Head 3" dia. vvveieerriirriiiinnicnncre s

..................

..................

..................

..................

QTY CYLINDER #

30210

[ R A e e e 1= IR ]

30215

e N o A N}

30z17

R e

-30-

..................



J
l

ARCH CYLINDER P-6300

-31-

L @ O (3) O & (© (7
(8) (9) (9 (1
Ot RO R, Tt S, S, T, ORRN hUR oy SN O TR R R R N S it fo)
AN Y | ik
® . T, (O
)
' A
MOQDEL LENGTH A
30H10 16%"
30H15 21%"
30H17 23%"
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY CYLINDER #
30H10 30H15 30H17
1 BU-334  Back-up ring 3/16" x 2 5/B" X 3" .ot 3 2 2
2 OR-334  0-ring 3/18" x 2 B/8" X 3" veirinieirmeniriresenianaicsncrsa e 2 2 2
3 OR-018  O-ring 1/168" X 3/4" X 7/8" o e v reeaes 1 1 1
4 PSP-334  O-ring "heavy duty” 3/16" X 2 5/8" x 3" ... 1 1 1
5 OR-218  O-ring 1/8" x 1 1/4" X 1 12" (i e reeans 1 1 1
6 BU-218 Back-upring 1/8" x 1 1/4" x 1 1/2" i, 1 1 1
7 CR12330  Wiper 1/8" x 1 1/4" X 1 112" 1 e 1 1 1
8 Std,  NUt 7/8" NF ..ot r e s e st e en e 1 1 1
9 D-6000  Piston 3" didl. ..vivverricicircie e 1 1 1
10 D-6168  Cylinder body 3" for 30H10 ... e 1 - -
10 D-6169 Cylinder body 3" for 30HT15 ..ot - 1 -
10 D-6170 Cylinder body 3" for 30H17 ... e - -
1 D-6099  Pistonrod 1 1/4" for 30Z10 and 30H10......ccocvvvvivninininnns - -
} 11 D-6100  Pistonrod 1 1/4" for 30215 and 30H15......ccocevniniiiiiiininenes 1 -
' 11 D-6101 Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30Z17 and 30H17 .......oeoviienenininneneene. - - 1
12 D-6093 Head 3" did. cocviiiiiiiii i e e e e e 1 1 1



PUSHER CYLINDER #20G72 & #2072

7

‘.:'\1.\1.\'@
i ‘-

N N

N
3

3§
N
AT RTAR IR W

\l\\\\ 41'-'1 o

- 80 3/8" -
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTy
20@72 20172
1 BU-326  Back-up ring 3/16" x 1 B/8" X 2" .ot 2 . 2
2 OR-326  O-ring 3/16" x 1 5/8" X 2" 1oeriiiiiiirinri s s e 2 . 2
3 OR-016  0-ring 1/168" x B/8" X 3/4" it 1 1
4 OR-218  O-ring 1/8" x 1 1/4" x 1 1/2" ciiiviiiiiii e 1 1
5 BU-218 Back-up ring 1/8" x 1 1/4" x 1 1/2™ L, 1 .
6 CR12330  Wiper 1/8" x 1T 1/4" x 1 172" i e 1 i
7 Std.  NUE 374" NF oottt e ra s s re s s r s aa e 1 1
8 D-6118  20G72 cylinder body 2" @ from serial number 1195 to 12304 .................. 1 .-
8 D-6179 20172 cylinder body 2" @ from serial number 1305 and aver ................c00, - L1
9 D-6172 Pistonrod 1 1/4" @ for 20G72 & 20172 ..ccoiviviiiiiiinr s, 1 1
10 D-6032 HEAA 2" B teeirieeerirenrinereir e risnetaraensrsiarsesaititatassisisesensarrrrrrrnsritssrasnsasas 1 1
11 D-6020 [T 10 1 B A PSPPSR PPPPRPHRA PP 1 1

-32-



6 SPOOL CONTROL VALVE # 32111

REF. PART # CODE # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 32167 XKiT105211 Relief valve ... e 1
2 32071 BMOLBTE330 SPIiNg .o ccceciirirnirrrriiirrriaisarriisstriasasasass it onseneneasnnsssnnsens 1
3 32072 30TT213260 Spring seat PUSHET ...ve i e 1
4 32073 N 2 0 L o T & {1 o o 1
5 32074 BANET200T0  Seal ceiviiiiiii it ciiiiiiet st er e re e ettt an s enrn e e enens 1
6 32076 XKITOOB000  Kit VR (o s re s s ae s e 1
7 32077 AGUATTIBI26  O-TiNO crereiiiiiei i ee e tva e s e s s emn e ar e s n e e ens 12
8 32078 XVOBTOB000  SPHNG ceiiiiiiiiinirniiiirrssrtririarmrrassraressertrsseninsrenrssererrernnsnen 6
9 32079 BCAP210370  ENUCAP civiviiieeiice it iiverss s n s st ransbtbnn s snssnens st ens 6

10 32080 AVITBOB0T4  Screw MB X144 i e er e e e e ren e n e 12
11 32081 SXTAPB22150  Plug SAEB .. irarrraiinir s st saan e e e venenesntaoe 2
12 32082 BXTAPB23TT70  PIUG e iiiiiiisiirria i rnas s ierar e sra e e st s benrncantasnse e sensnennsnen 1
13 32168 3CO13087000  Valve NOUSING ..iiiveveiiiiiiire e snre s tasststeneresnrasanrareansass 1
14 32085 BCUT2T0T30  Valve SPOO e e iiiiiiiiiriiisisiriiie v stsrseasanrnen e isnersasensnsnnnsiens 6
15 32088 SXLEV105000  LBVEI cuiireicnicniiiirriirarurariaisinicsimisiasscsssncateienssresensannnesarss 6
18 32087 AVITBOB035  Serew MB X 35 .ttt en e renane e 12

-33-



1 SPOOL CONTROL VALVE # 32138 (sp4siandarq

‘%g ;
@

REF. PART # CODE #

1 32167 XKIT105211
2 32169 3MOL314341 2] £ 1L IO PP 1
3 32072 30TT213260  Spring Seat PUSHEer .....ccvvvi i e 1
4 32073 BANEZ220210  RING vouiverivnrereenienrcassrinretissersiniissnrrsiasetsiarsmmastassnnamennass 1
b 32074 BANET20070 S8l ceuuiiiriririnienvensieeriarsrnreraristiisassnss e rssssnrrbesassssssnaes 1
6 32170 3CO1103000  Valve hOUSING ..vvvevreeiinrc bt seerne s seasasaasaansas 1
7 32171 AVITE0B018  Bolt MD X 18 tireeeiiieie s iirsir v s b pa s canes 2
8 32079 BCAP210370  ENACAD ...cuiieuietieenirrarnneressssniriansasie st ea s as s nrarsrnraayassenss 1
9 32172 ADIST2T04N  SPAOET ceireiiicrrer s ie et st e st re s it 1
10 32173 AVITE080358  Bolt MB X 35 ..ivviiiieeeiiierien it sraras i rer s snessa s eaanan e 1
11 32174 BANETT12070  RINQ vivvverieaernirrarirrarnrretaisiissstiatiissssseasassaseasssainissiansisss 1
12 321756 3ANE102091 12T+ E T OO PP PRSP 1
13 32176 3BOC119120  Spring ratainer .....covvviieiiiiieiiiee i srans 2
14 32177 BMOLATA30 SPFNG ceeiieiiieraeieireeerrar e i eiss i iaa st s ir s snsabenesanasmanaarbs enen 1
15 32178 AGUATIB926  O-ning {T271) oottt ce i r e e e 1
16 32179 ASPIB10022 RO PIN cveiverervirrriisiercan it iares e s cnsrass s s e srns 1
17 32180 3CUTTI10100 Valve SPOO0l..crii i e e 1
18 32086 BXLEVIOB000  LBVEI cieniiiitiieeinieneesrrnrranrn et iibasa it sssa s s naraana s nnsaare s 1

-34-



i 1 SPOOL CONTROL VALVE # 32110 (54 modiica)
%Q "
%
9&3&16
:_j’ 6@2@19

7

{3
v/
REF, PART # CODE# DESCRIPTION

1 32167 XKIT105211 Relief valVe .. .oovvreie e e e e 1

2 32071 BMOL315330 SPIiNg ceeiieiieen et iicerrriereee e r i e rre e sasesa s rarmceseeanasas 1

3 32072 30TT213260  Spring seat PUShEr .......civciiiiii v e e e 1

4 32073 BANEZ2202710  RiNG «eevviieniceiiiiiier s iiari s e e s e eeaee s sensnn s snt st sasanrnen 1

5 32074 BANET120010  Seal it s e s e e e 1

6 32181 3COT116000  Valve hOUSING ..cvvviieicii i cr s secrsaeer s s e e e e a s ve s 1

7 32077 AGUATTIB928  O-TiND crnivnveierieieient e ren e et e s s raeansasensnssarerscnsanernasnne 2

8 32182 ASFE204762  Ball 4.762 ..iiiviiiniiiiiiniaree it e s s s e e s r e e 4

9 32183 4SFE209525  Ball 9.B525 ... e e e e e 1

10 32184 4VITE05050  Bolt MB X BO .o v e 2

11 32079 3CAP210370 33 To o2 T o 2 PN 1

12 32185 3SPET112030  SPAEOET vuevnreeniieniinrerienarererrrareiressasraressassarerensieretsenrersinnrens 1

13 32186 3BUS221271 BUSHING .. e 1

14 32187 3CAP220331 08 1 PP 1

15 32188 BMOL208B280  SPFNG vuviuieiiieiusstrinsrisairiosissittnstsiimmreretsrseeietseneeisansess 1

16 32189 3PER115571 Pin e e 1

17 32190 SMOLAT9500  SPHNg .ccvevieiniiiniiiiri e st ennrra e e e e e siras 1

) 18 32191 3BOCT19130  BuUSHING .iievieriiinirreiinninr s sreer v rrnerasssssrsrensrarerereresnsnras 1
19 32192 BDIST21035  NYION SPACEIN .iviivertierererereinseenennencrarssstsasrarerstriareressnss 1

20 32793 e I O 7 T T T PPN 1

21 32086 BXLEVI05000  LEVEI cuiiiiiiiiiniirisi s e sttt stt st s sen s s seenn st et rnnvs ennns 1

22 32087 4VITB05035  Screw MB X 35 ..o et e 2

-35-



ENGINE ASSEMBLY WITH PUMP

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY SILATUBES' SERIAL #
1226 & - 1227 & +

1 32011 Engine B&S FHP ...coiire i e 1 -
1 32132 Engine B&S GHP ..o - 1
2 320068  Flexible coupling 1" @ oo 1 -
2 32133 Flexible coupling 1" @ ...oviviiiiiiiniiiciiiirrsi e - 1
3 32008  Flexible coupling ..coverieeeiniiii i s e 1 -
3 32134 Flexible coupling .....coviciiiriiini i s s s - 1
4 32004 Flexible coupling 1a” @ ...covviiiiiininiciiiiiira e raea s 1 -
4 3213b Flexible coupling Y2" @ . eevrern ey raa e - 1
5 32088  Mounting flange ........veiviiiininiir e 1 -
b 32136 Mounting flaNGE ..ovvvivce e e e - 1
6 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + lock wasSher ......coocicviiiiiiiieniir b 4 4
7 Std. Bolt 5/16" NC x 3/4" Ig + lock washer .......cc.coivviviiiiinniencnn 4 4
8 32002 10711 1] J O PSP PP 1 1
9 Std WoodrUff Key 178" iviiveiiirereininiicnrn i s aa e 1 1
10 Std.  Socket set screw 5/16" NC x 1/2" ..o, 2 2
11 Std. Square key 1/4" x 1 172" Ig ciiiiviiiieii 1 1
12 32194  Upper motor mounting Plate ......veevsiriemnriirarmuniieresiinsienane, - 1
13 32195 ANti-vibration SUPPOITS .o s s s e - 8
14 Std. Bolt 5/16" NC x 1" Ig + nylon locknut & flat washer .................cove e, - 8
15 329196—Lower-motormounrting-plate e 1
16 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + nut & lock washer ..............ccovimniiinnnn, - 4
17 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1%2" Ig + nut & lock washer .........c.coiviveivviiininann, - 2
18 Std. Bolt 3/8"NCx 1%"Ig + nut + Jock washer & flat washer .....................e. - 2

-36-



' FRONT HUB H1000

()

REF.

[o - LN I o> B G I /S T

PART #

Std.
53019
53020
53021
53022
53023
53024
53025

DESCRIPTION aTy
Cotter Pin 3718 X T T 2 it et e st as e e e s s r e rnn s 1
DUST €D 1,078 B, i et et g b 1
Castle NUE T " NF Lo s s e 1
Oil seal No. CRB23696 ...t s s s e e 1
Roller bearing Timken: cone no. LA4643 ... iiiiiiiiii e 2
Roller bearing Timken: cup no. LA4B10 ......coooiviiiiiii e 2

Rim screw 1/2"..

Hub only H1000

........................................................................................

-37-



OO~ kW=

REAR HUB HS511

REF.

—_

PART #

Std.
32100
32101
32102
32103
32104
32105
32106
51631
51530

DESCRIPTION

Cotter pin 3/16" x 1 1/2"

......................

.....................................................

T T v T 1 0 . T T TTTTRTLTT LPPIRETITRR
CaSHIE NUL B/ NF o eiiiiinieviitessieasairreiriararssitisaasarrn s taerrassatansanansasastassssnes
DIl SBAI SETT 1 oerreeeieniernsssssreiiasnsteisenensteanraritraassstssananssserstsimasansanaissstsssinssnns

Roller bearing Timken:
Roller bearing Timken:

.....................................................

Rim SCrEW WBTO Loininiiiiiinervenrre it ieneerarararara i iitiat s e sasa st s raaatartassssssasnns
[ 11T+ e 111720 1= N S PP T TP IPLPRPTET

Roller bearing Timken:
Roller bearing Timken:

cup no. LM67010..

cone no. LM67048

.....................................................

-38-



' HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

L

(9

b

[T
=
o

et
@/9151
?f?‘f@ ’

)
56
)

3
CYL. POSITIONS
37; ;@ é




HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (cont'd)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QaTty
P-6200 P-6300

1 D-18088 Hose %" x 79" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO0B .........iiimviiiininin i 1 o1
2 Std.  Fitting 931D 8 X B wvvriiiriiiiiiiiiriicin et sa st et s e st e e 2 .. 2
3 D-18089 Hose %" x 140" Ig + 2 fittings 8UT08 ....oviiiiiiiiiiiiniie e, 1 .1
4 32111 6 spool control valve {see details page 33) ....coceviiiiiiniiii 1 w1
b D-8668 Hose %" x38"Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ........cooiiiiiviiiiinii i 1 w1
6 Std.  "T" 12" C3709 X B .t e e e ba e 3 ... 3
7 Std.  Straight female pipe to male pipe %" C3089 X B.....ooiiviiiiiiiiinciiiinnnen 3 . 3
8 Std.  Plug 2" C315T X B ..iviiiiiiiiiiiiiini s s s r e 1 W1
9 32002 Two stages 4/11 hydraulic PUMP ..o 1 o
10 D-8727 Low pressure hose 1" x T168%:" 19 ..ccvvcvriiiiiiiiiiiii 1 .-
10 D-18090 Low pressure hose 1" X 123" I8 «oviviiiini e e - 1
11 D-1809 Hose 3/8" x 37" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO06 ..o 2 .-
11 D-18092  Hose 3/8" x 45" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB .....ovvvviiiiiiininiiiinr s - .2
12 D-8678 Hose 3/8" x 117" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ..., 2 .-
12 D-18093 Hose 3/8" x 125" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ..........ooviviiiiiiiiniii i, - .2
13 Std,  "TU 38" C3709 X B .eoieriieiioiiin i e e e 8 . B
14 30210  Cylinder 3" x 10" stroke {see details page 30) ......coeiiiiiiin 2 .-
14 30H10  Cylinder 3" x 10" stroke (see details page 31} .c...ocoeveiiiier s, - .2
15 30Z15 Cylinder 3" x 15" stroke (see details page 30) .........ccoiviiiiniiiiiiiiinnnen, 2 .-
15 30H15  Cylinder 3" x 15" stroke (see details page 31} ......ooceviiiiivininninnninnn - w 2
16 30Z17  Cylinder 3" x 17" stroke (see details page 30} .....cooviriiiiiiiiinnininineann, 2 S
18 30H17  Cylinder 3" x 17" stroke {see details page 31) .........cooiiiiii i, - 2
17  D-B723 Hose 3/8" x 19 %" Ig + 2 fittings BUT08 .......c.cioiiiiiiiiiiiiniininiinin 1 oo
17 D-18094 Hose 3/8" x 26" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 .....cccoviicviniiiicieniciiii e, - e 1
18 D-8675 Hose 3/8" x 31" Ig + 2 {fittings BUTO0B ......c.oooiviiiiiiniiiiiiiiiini i 2 ... -
18 D-18095 Hose 3/8" x 42" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ......covviviinriniirninismrnnnsiri e - e 2
19 D-8676 Hose 3/8" x 58" Ig + 2 fittings BUT0B .....ooeviiiiviiiiiiiiini e 2 ... -
18 D-B760 Hose 3/8" x 64" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO0B .........coiviviiimniiiinirsnrnrrer e aenes - . 2
20 D-18096 Hose 3/8" x 11" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ... oviviiiniinieni s sn i ieeas 1 o1
21 Std.  Fitting 9405 BXB .......iiciiiiiiiniiiiiiiin e e e 14 ..14
22 D-8724 Hose 3/8" x 22" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB .....oeivviiiniiiiiiii e niseasrnensenes 1 .. -
22 D-18097 Hose 3/8" x 29" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 .....ovnvivniriiiiiicci e - L1
23 Std. Close nipple 3/8" C30B89 X B ....ioiiiniuninimnrn i s sesas i 2 .. 2
24 D-8673 Hose 3/8" x43 12" Ig + 2 fittings 6UT06 .......covinniiiiiii 1 .-
24 D-18098 Hose 3/8" x 49" Ig + 2 fittings 6UT06 ...ccoeoniiiiiiiiici s - 1
25 D-18099 Hose 3/8"x 12 %" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ...oovcirnriiiiiin i 1 1
26 D-8677 Hose 3/8" x50 12" Ig + 2 fittings U106 ... 1 -
26 D-18100 Hose 3/8" x 52" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO6 .....ccceiiiiiiniiiiniir e - .
27 D-8674 Hose 3/8" x 123" Ig + 2 fittings 6UT06 .. ccoviiiiniiiiiiiiiiii s 2 ... -
27 D-18101 Hose 3/8" x 144" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ..., - . 2
28 Std.  Street elbow 3/4" 90°% C3409 X B ..ceivicviiiiiiiiiiiiiienn s a e e 1 oo 1
29 Paper filter 32007 + hydraulic oil filter adaptor 32031 .........c.iiiiininennns 1 w1
30 Std.  Fitting 9205 BX12 ....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei i s e s n e 1 o1
31  2BTRO8  Cylinder 2 12" X 8" o e 2 ... 2
32 Std.  Street elbow 3/8" 0% C340D X 6 ..iiiviiiiiiinii e e 6 ... 6
33 D-86656 Hose 3/8" x 38" Ig + 2 fittings BUT0B .......ovcviviiiiiniiiiiiniinaccresss s ennens 1 -
33 D-18095 Hose 3/8" x 42" lg + 2 fittings BUT06 ....oovveiniiivimiii s, - 1
34 D-18102 Hose 3/8" x 36 72" Ig + ZHittings BUTOB ... . i secereacnneans 1 .-
34 D-18095 Hose 3/8" x 42" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ...ceiiiiiinieiiii s - e 1
35 D-8664 Hose 3/8" x 159" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO0B6 ......ocoeiiiniiiiiiniiine s 2 ... -

-40-



e’

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (cont'd)

REF.

35
36
36
a7
38
38
39
40
40
41
41
42
43
44
45
46
46
47
48
49
50

PART #

D-8751
D-18103
D-18104

25TRO4
20G72
20172
Std.

D-8964
D-18105

D-8965
D-18106
D-18107
D-18108

D-8986

Std.
Std.
5td.
Std.
Std.
Std.
32110

DESCRIPTION ary

P-6200 P-6300
Hose 3/8" x 166" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOE . ......covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccce e - .2
Hose 3/8" x 80" lg + 2 fittings BUTOB .......ooviiiir i e v 2 ... -
Hose 3/8" x 66" Ig + 2 fitings BUTO6 ... ...iiiriiiiiiiiiiiii v v v v s e e v - L
Cylinder 2 12" X 4" i i e e 1 .1
Cylinder 2" x 72" stroke from serial number 1195 to 1304 (see details page 32} ..... 2 .2
Cylinder 2" x 72" stroke from serial number 1305 and over {see details page 32) .... 2 . 2
Fitting 9255 BXB .. ivviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinin s e cnre rt reerare e s e s renra e e nan s 2 .2
Hose 3/8" x 168" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO06 .....ceuvviveireiinicreree e vr v rnaenen 1 . -
Hose 3/8" x 168" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ...viiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiin e ercve e e - a1
Hose 3/8" x 164" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO6 .. ....ccveviiiiiii e e e e 1 - -
Hose 3/8" x 170" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB ......coccvrvviiinviiiirernrerinirnreninssnseninns - e 1
Hose 3/8" x 63" lg + 2 fitings BUTO0B .......ociviirriicii e e e reeaes 1 o1
Hose 3/8" x 68" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO6 ......cviviriiiiiiiiicicir e e 1 o1
Hose 2" x 63" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB .......coiiniiiiicin i i e enes 1 w1
Fitting 9405 X B X B .ocriiiiiiiiirirriesisireesiiimmiessnsimararrrrsare s 1 o
Street elbow %" 909 C3409 X B i e e 1 .-
Fitting G405 B8 ..ot s e e e - 1
Fitting 93715 BXB ....iciiietiiciir e et e e et e et e et a e 12 ...12
Fitting 9350 BB ..o i e e 1 .01
Fitting 9400 BXB ... i e e e e e e e a s an 2 .2
1 spool valve SD4 modified (see details page 35) ....c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciiniien 1 1

-41-



HYDRAULIC STEERING OPTION

REF.

—
OLCO~JNOO L WN=

Y
(=}

11
11
12
13

PART #

32137
Std.

Std.

Std.
32138
Std.

Std.
25TRO8
Std.
D-89856
D-18084
D-8984
D-18085
Std.

Std.

DESCRIPTION

SUPPOIE PIAtE «ovve et e e aa e
Fitting C3062 X 8 .ouiivriiire i era v e g
Fitting 9315 8x8 {supplied on 6 spool valve] ..........ooceri e,
Fitting 9355 8XB 1ruuvirierrrirrniirrsissscsnt i ir i va e e sa s e e eeans
1 spool valve SD4 standard (see details page 34) .......cocovvniiinninninnn
Fitting 9405 BXB ....virt i e e e e aas
Fitting 9355 BXB ceniuieiiii i
Cylinder 2%:™ x 8" Stroke ivviiiiniiiiis i
Fitting 9405 BXB ..euuicericinrierrrninsirirs et ise s s r s araa s
Hose 3/8" x 138" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO06 ......cocovvniiriiverciniiiciancenas
Hose 3/8" x 133" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO0B .....coovviiiiiiiiin et seeneanane
Hose 3/8" x 120" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO0B ....ooiviviiiiiiiiiiiniiniiiee e
Hose 3/8" x 122" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 ....coovviiiiiiicrrrn e sce e,
Flat washer 5/16" {Use existing screws on 6 spoo! valve} ............ Tererereeenins
Bolt 6/16" NC x 2" Ig + nut & lock washer ........cooviviiiiicinn,

NR -, = == = N2 = = 300 6

-42-



TORQUE CHART

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Thread UNC and UNF || Grade 2 D Grade 3 @ Q @ Grade 8* (:} @
Bolt size Torque Torque Torque
Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Mewtonmeters
Inches mm min. max. min. max. mir, max. min. max. min. max. min. max.
1/4 6.35 5 6 6.3 8.13 9 11 12.2 14.9 12 15 16.3 303
56 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 23t 27.8 24 29 325 393
3/8 9.53 20 23 27.1 31.2 35 42 47.5 57.0 45 54 61.0 732
7/16 11.11 30 35 40.7 47.4 54 64 73.2 86.8 70 84 949 1139
172 12,70 45 52 61.0 T0.5 80 96 | 1085 1302 110 132 1492 1790
9/16 14.29 65 75 88.1 1016 110 132 | 1492 179.0 160 192 | 217.0 2604
5/8 15.88 95 105 | 128.7 1423 150 180 | 203.4 244.1 220 264 | 2983 3580
3/4 19.05 150 185 | 203.3 250.7 270 324 | 3661 4393 380 456 | 5153 6183
718 22.23 160 200 | 2168 2710 400 480 1 5424 6509 600 720 | 813.6 9763
1 25.40 250 300 3388 406.5 580 696 | 7865 943.8 900 1080 | 1220.4 1464.5
11/8 25.58 - - - - 800 880 | 1084.8 11933 1280 1440 | 1735.7 1952.6
11/4 31.75 - - - - 1120 1240 | 1518.7 1681.4 1820 2000 | 24679 2712.0
13/8 34.93 - - - - 1460 1680 | 1979.8 2278.1 2380 2720 | 32273 3688.3
11/2 38.10 - - - - 1940 2200 | 2630.6 2983.2 3160 3560 | 4285.0 48274
¥ Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolts.
_||cradear (O (& Grade 7T @ Grade 8T (1)
Tz| T E T Torque T
2 g 8 £ orque q orque
»al B _E% Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Poundfeet |Newton meters
min. max. min. max, min, max. min. max, min. max, min, max,
M6 UNC 1.00 3.6 5.8 4.9 7.9 58 9.4 7.9 12.7 7.2 10 98 13.6
M8 UNC 1.25 7.2 14 5.3 19 17 22 23 29.8 20 26 271 352
M10 UNC 1.5 20 25 27.1 339 34 40 46.1 54.2 38 46 51.5 62.3
MI12 TUNC 1.75 28 34 379 46,1 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 77.2 89.4
Ml14 UNC 2.0 49 56 66.4 75.9 81 93 | 109.8 126 86 109 | 130.1 147.7
Ml6 TUNC 2.0 67 7 2908 1043 116 130 | 1572 1762 129 145 174.8 196.5
M18 UNC 2.0 88 1007 119.2 136 150 168 | 203.3 2276 175 194 | 237.1 262.9
M20 UNC 2.5 108 130 | 1463 176.2 186 205 252 27118 213 249 | 288.6 3374
M8 UNF 1.0 12 17 16.3 23 19 27 25.7 36.6 22 31 20.8 42
M10 UNF 1.25 20 29 271 39.3 35 47 474 63.7 40 52 54.2 70.5
M12 UNF 1.25 31 41 42 55.6 56 68 75.9 2.1 62 75 84 101.6
M14 UNF 1.5 52 64 70.5 86.7 90 106 122 143.6 107 124 145 168
M16 UNF i.5 69 83 935 1125 120 138 ] 162.6 187 140 158 | 189.7 214.1
M18 UNF 1.5 100 117 136 158.5 177 199 | 2398 2696 202 231 | 273.7 313
M20 UNF 1.5 132 150} 1789 2033 206 242 | 2791 3279 246 280 | 3333 3916

Use the above torques when special torque is not given.
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal engine oil. They do

not apply if extreme pressure lubricants are used.,

-43-




WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to the initial
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned to our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada.

Transportation charges are the responsibility of the
customer, This warranty is not transferable.

Tires and gasoline engine are covered by the
manufacturers of these items.

Al PRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by a three (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as result of an accident, if
not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if
maintenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation is limited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOVOST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequential
damages of any kind.

-44 -



S—










Ce manuel est aussi disponible en frangais.
Veuillez téléphoner,

[RoNovosTl

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC.
280, route 159,
Saint-Tite, Quebec, Canada, GOX 3HO

Tel.: (418) 365-7551, Fax: (418) 365-7954



	#1373 to #1478
	Return to silatube index
	P-6200
	P-6300
	DETAIL ARCH P-6200
	DETAIL ARCH P-6300
	AUTOMATIC SYSTEM DETAIL
	ARCH CYLINDER P-6200
	ARCH CYLINDER P-6300
	20G72, 20I72
	32111
	32138
	32110
	ENGINE ASSEMBLY WITH PUMP
	HUB (H1000)
	HUB (H511)
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
	HYDRAULIC STEERING OPTION
	Following year
	Previous year

